EXECUTIVE BOARD 155th session Agenda item 6.4 EB155(8) 4 June 2024

Amendments to the Statutes of the State of Kuwait Health Promotion Foundation

The Executive Board, having considered the report on amendments to the Statutes of the State of Kuwait Health Promotion Foundation, approved the revision of Article 4 of the Statutes of the State of Kuwait Health Promotion Foundation as outlined in the annex to this decision.

¹ Document EB155/9.

ANNEX

AMENDMENTS TO THE STATUTES OF THE STATE OF KUWAIT HEALTH PROMOTION FOUNDATION

Former text	New text
Article 4	Article 4
Purpose	Purpose
 The purpose of the Foundation is to award a prize ("His Highness Sheikh Sabah Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber Al-Sabah Prize for Research in Health Care for the Elderly and in Health Promotion") to a person or persons, an institution or institutions or a nongovernmental organization or organizations, who have made an outstanding contribution to research in the areas of health care for the elderly and in health promotion. The specific criteria that shall be applied in the assessment of the work done by the candidate/candidates shall be determined by the Foundation Selection Panel. The Prize shall be presented during a session of the World Health Assembly to the recipient or, in his absence, to a person representing him. 	1. The purpose of the Foundation is to award a prize ("His Highness Sheikh Sabah Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber Al-Sabah Prize for Research in Health Care for the Elderly and in Health Promotionthe Promotion of Healthy Ageing") to a person or persons, an institution or institutions or a nongovernmental organization or organizations, who have made an outstanding contribution to research in the areas of health care for the elderly and in, health promotion, policy and/or programmes on healthy ageing. The specific criteria that shall be applied in the assessment of the work done by the candidate/candidates shall be determined by the Foundation Selection Panel. The Foundation Selection Panel has developed Guidelines in this regard. 2. The Prize shall be presented during a session of the World Health Assembly to the
	recipient or, in his absence, to a person representing him.

Third meeting, 4 June 2024 EB155/SR/3

= = =